CHAPTER 18–S.F.No. 451

An act relating to highways; designating the Clearwater County Veterans Memorial Highway; amending Minnesota Statutes 2008, section 161.14, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2008, section 161.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 62.</u> <u>Clearwater County Veterans Memorial Highway.</u> (a) The following described route is designated the "Clearwater County Veterans Memorial Highway": that portion of Legislative Route No. 168, marked on the effective date of this section as Trunk Highway 200, from its intersection with Clearwater County State-Aid Highway 37 to its intersection with Legislative Route No. 169, marked on the effective date of this section with State-Aid Highway 92; and that portion of Route No. 169 to its intersection with Clearwater County State-Aid Highway 5.

(b) The commissioner shall adopt a suitable marking design to mark this highway and erect appropriate signs, subject to section 161.139.

Presented to the governor April 15, 2009

Signed by the governor April 16, 2009, 2:13 p.m.